

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-1081 and consolidated cases

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Action by the Environmental Protection Agency

**BRIEF OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

David R. Baake
Baake Law, LLC
2131 N. Main Street
Las Cruces, NM 88001
Telephone: (575) 343-2782
david@baakelaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	2
STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS.....	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	8
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	9
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
A. Congress Did Not Authorize EPA to Reconsider Preemption Waivers.	12
1. Section 209(b) Does Not Authorize EPA to Reconsider Waivers.....	13
2. The Broader Statutory Context is Inconsistent with the Reconsideration Authority Claimed by EPA in 2019.....	15
3. The Legislative History Does Not Suggest That EPA is Authorized to Reconsider Waivers.	18
4. The Withdrawal Decision Was a Departure from the Agency’s Past Practice.....	20
B. EPA Lacked “Inherent Authority” to Reconsider the Waiver.	23
C. Because the Withdrawal Decision Was Unauthorized, the Restoration Decision Must Be Upheld.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
BIOGRAPHIES OF <i>AMICI</i> ADMINISTRATIVE LAW PROFESSORS	31
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albertson v. FCC</i> , 182 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	24
<i>Alon Ref. Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	18
* <i>Am. Methyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10, 12, 16, 24, 28
<i>Am. Rd. & Transp. Builders Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Bartlik v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 34 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Belville Min. Co. v. United States</i> , 999 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civ. Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	29
<i>Chapman v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 204 F.2d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1953).....	12, 25, 26, 28
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	26
* <i>Civ. Aeronautics Bd. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 367 U.S. 316 (1961)..	10, 11, 13, 15, 23, 28
<i>Cochnowar v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 405 (1919).....	14
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 93 F.3d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)	18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EPA</i> , 606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	11, 14
<i>Gorbach v. Reno</i> , 219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2000)	14, 22
<i>Gun South, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 877 F.2d 858 (11th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Hirschey v. FERC</i> , 701 F.2d 215 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	12, 28
<i>HTH Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Kokechik Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Sec’y of Com.</i> , 839 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Marshall v. Monroe & Sons, Inc.</i> , 615 F.2d 1156 (6th Cir. 1980)	13

<i>Mazaleski v. Treusdell</i> , 562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	12, 24
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	19, 22
<i>NRDC v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 666 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	17
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	26
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 300 (1983)	16
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988)	20
<i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994)	19
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 515 F.2d 206 (8th Cir. 1975)	17
<i>*United States v. Seatrains Lines</i> , 329 U.S. 424 (1947)	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Waffenschmidt v. MacKay</i> , 763 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1985)	20

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a)	18
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(A).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(6).....	11, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(B)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(2).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7416	18
42 U.S.C. § 7507	15, 22

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1).....	11, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(3).....	15, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)	11, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(i)	15

FEDERAL REGISTER MATERIALS

43 Fed. Reg. 998 (Jan 5, 1978)	20
47 Fed. Reg. 7306 (Feb. 18, 1982)	20
74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009).....	12
78 Fed. Reg. 2112 (Jan. 9, 2013)	9
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019)	7, 9, 18, 22, 24
87 Fed. Reg. 14,332 (Mar. 14, 2022).....	7, 9, 20, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel Bress, <i>Administrative Reconsideration</i> , 91 VA. L. REV. 1737 (2005) ..	22, 25
